Underwriting Agreement or the occurrence of certain force majeure events.

4

Sale by NSSF

Pursuant to the approval of the State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission
(the “SASAC”) dated 31 January 2008, SASAC has approved, as part of the Placing, the allocation
of the NSSF Shares from China Telecommunications Corporation to the NSSF in accordance with
applicable laws and regulations of the PRC. The NSSF has entrusted the Company to effect a sale
of the NSSF Shares as part of the Placing, and to remit the net proceeds of the sell-down to the
NSSF.

Completion of the Placing

Completion is expected to take place on or about 9 April 2008 or such other time or date as the
Company and the Placing Agent may agree (the “Completion Date”).

Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company on the date of the Underwriting
Agreement and on the Completion Date:

As at the date of the
Underwriting Agreement

After completion of
the Placing

Holder of Domestic
Shares or H Shares No. of shares

Percentage of
issued share

capital (%) No. of shares

Percentage of
issued share

capital (%)

China Telecommunications
 Corporation 3,811,501,400 70.00 3,778,831,800 65.47

(Note 1)

(Note 2)

Public 1,633,484,600 30.00 1,992,850,200 34.53

5,444,986,000 100.00 5,771,682,000 100.00

(1) Such shares include shares held through wholly owned subsidiaries of China Telecommunications Corporation. As
disclosed in the Company’s prospectus dated 27 November 2006 (the “Prospectus”), China Telecommunications
Corporation has arrangements with China Mobile Communications Corporation (“China Mobile”) and China
United Telecommunications Corporation (“China Unicom”) to transfer certain shares of the Company to China
Mobile and China Unicom, and China Telecommunications Corporation continues to hold such shares until the
transfers become effective.

(2) The NSSF Shares were allocated from China Telecommunications Corporation as approved by SASAC.